

No. 13-10566

IN UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA, a federally recognized Indian Tribe,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and MARSHALL
STRANBURG, as Executive Director,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE, and MARSHALL STRANBURG**

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Joseph C. Mellichamp, III (FBN 133249)

Chief, Revenue Litigation Bureau

Jonathan A. Glogau (FBN 371823)

Special Counsel

Rachel E. Nordby (FBN 056606)

Deputy Solicitor General

Leah A. Sevi (FBN 87283)

Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

Tel: (850) 414-3300

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. State of FL Dep't of Revenue
Eleventh Circuit Case No. 13-10566

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN THE BRIEF..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. Nature of the Case1

B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below1

C. Statement of Facts3

 1. Florida’s Motor Fuel Tax3

 2. The Tribe’s Previous Challenge in State Court4

D. Standard of Review5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

I. The District Court Properly Dismissed the Tribe’s Complaint as Previously Litigated.9

A. The District Court Properly Dismissed the Case in Accordance with the *Rooker-Feldman* Doctrine.....10

1.	The Tribe Is Seeking Review of the Prior State Court Judgment.....	12
2.	The Tribe Had a Reasonable and Sufficient Opportunity to Litigate All of Its Federal Claims in the Prior State Court Proceedings.	15
B.	Appellant’s Claims Are Precluded Under Res Judicata.	17
1.	The Tribe Is Seeking the Same Declaratory Relief as That Sought in the Prior State Court Action.....	19
2.	The Tribe’s Present Claims Are Based upon the Same Operative Facts as the Prior State Court Action.....	20
II.	Under the Eleventh Amendment and the Tax Injunction Act, the Tribe’s Complaint Is Barred from Federal Court.....	22
A.	Eleventh Amendment Immunity Was Neither Waived nor Abrogated in This Case.	23
1.	Eleventh Amendment Immunity Bars the Tribe’s Claims Against the State and the Department of Revenue as an Entity.....	23
2.	<i>Ex Parte Young</i> Does Not Abrogate Director Stranburg’s Eleventh Amendment Immunity.	27
B.	The Tax Injunction Act Bars Relief When a State Court Action Would Afford Adequate Remedy.	31
III.	This Court Can Affirm the Dismissal for Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.	33
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Accardi v. Hillsboro Shores Home Improvement Ass’n,
944 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)21

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla v. Hardin,
223 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000).....30

Allen v. McCurry,
449 U.S. 90, 101 S. Ct. 411 (1980)18

Andela v. Univ. of Miami,
692 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....19

Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak and Circle Vill.,
501 U.S. 775, 111 S. Ct. 2578 (1991) 23, 24, 26

Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010).....18

California v. Grace Brethren Church,
457 U.S. 393, 102 S. Ct. 2498 (1982)32

**Casale v. Tillman*,
558 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 6, 11, 16

Citibank, N.A. v. Data Lease Fin. Corp.,
904 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir.1990)..... 20, 21

Concordia v. Bendekovic,
693 F.2d 1073 (11th Cir.1982).....17

D.C. Ct. of App. v. Feldman,
460 U.S. 462, 103 S. Ct. 1303 (1986) 10, 11, 12

**DeKalb Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Schrenko*,
109 F.3d 680 (11th Cir. 1997).....7, 30

Doe v. Fla. Bar,
630 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2011) 5-6

Dornheim v. Sholes,
430 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2005).....10

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651, 94 S. Ct. 1347 (1974)29

EEOC v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.,
383 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2004)6

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.,
544 U.S. 280, 125 S. Ct. 1517 (2005)11

Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. McKinnon Motors, LLC,
329 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2003)5

**Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.*,
65 So. 3d 1094 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) 4-5, 12, 37

Fla. Dep’t of Transp. v. Juliano,
801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001)19

Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Waddell,
967 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1992)32

Goodman ex rel. Goodman v. Sipos,
259 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2001)12

Hans v. Louisiana,
134 U.S. 1, 10 S. Ct. 504 (1890)23

I.A. Durbin, Inc. v. Jefferson Nat. Bank,
793 F.2d 1541, (11th Cir. 1986)21

**Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho*,
521 U.S. 261, 117 S. Ct. 2028 (1997) passim

In re Piper Aircraft Corp.,
244 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001)18

J.E. Riley Inv. Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
311 U.S. 55, 61 S. Ct. 95 (1940)9

Jones v. Gann,
703 F.2d 513 (11th Cir. 1983)17

Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.,
456 U.S. 461, 102 S. Ct. 1883 (1982)18

Lance v. Dennis,
546 U.S. 459 , 126 S. Ct. 1198 (2006)11

Lord Abbett Mun. Income Fund, Inc. v. Tyson,
671 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012)33

Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.,
-- F., 3d --, No. 11-15488, 2013 WL 1285868 (11th Cir. 2013).....5, 19

McDonald v. Hillsborough Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
821 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1987)18

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,
411 U.S. 145, 93 S. Ct. 145 (1973) 5, 12, 35

Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed.,
465 U.S. 75, 104 S. Ct. 892 (1984)18

Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation,
425 U.S. 463, 96 S. Ct. 1634 (1976) 25, 32, 36

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Okla. Tax Com’n,
611 F. 3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2010).....26

N.A.A.C.P. v. Hunt,
891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990)18

Nicholson v. Shafe,
558 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 10, 11

**Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation*,
515 U.S. 450, 115 S. Ct. 2214 (1995) passim

Osceola v. Fla. Dep’t of Revenue,
893 F. 2d 1231 (11th Cir. 1990).....32

Powell v. Powell,
80 F.3d 464 (11th Cir. 1996)12

Rooker v. Fid. Trust Co.,
263 U.S. 413, 44 S. Ct. 149 (1923)10

Ruple v. City of Vermillion, S.D.,
714 F.2d 860 (8th Cir. 1983)21

S.E.L. Maduro v. M/V Antonio De Gastaneta,
833 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1987).....21

Sac & Fox Nation of Mo. v. Pierce,
213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 25, 26

Schopler v. Bliss,
903 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1990).....23

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla. Dep’t of Revenue,
86 So. 3d 1114 (Fla. 2012)5, 13

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44, 116 S. Ct. 1114 (1996) 23, 24, 26

Thomkins v. Lil’ Joe Records, Inc.,
476 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2007).....9

Tyson v. Viacom, Inc.,
890 So. 2d 1205(Fla. 4th DCA 2005)21

Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
535 U.S. 635, 122 S. Ct. 1753 (2002)29

Va. Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart,
-- U.S. --, 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....28

Wacaster v. Wacaster,
220 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)18

**Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation*,
546 U.S. 95, 126 S. Ct. 676 (2005) passim

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136, 100 S. Ct. 2578 (1980) 34, 38

Will v. Mich. Dept. of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 , 109 S. Ct. 2304 (1989)28

Williams v. City of Dothan, Ala.,
745 F. 2d 1406 (11th Cir. 1984).....32

Wis. Dep’t of Corr. v. Schacht,
524 U.S. 381, 118 S. Ct. 2047 (1998)25

Statutes

§ 206.01(18), Fla. Stat.....4
§ 206.01(24), Fla. Stat..... 4, 36, 39
§ 206.41, Fla. Stat36
§ 206.41(2), Fla. Stat.....4
§ 206.41(4)(a), Fla. Stat3
§ 206.41(4)-(5), Fla. Stat.....4
§ 206.41(6), Fla. Stat.....4
§ 213.05, Fla. Stat3
§ 768.28(18), Fla. Stat.....24
28 U.S.C. § 1257 10, 13
28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 134131
28 U.S.C. § 1362 24, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1738..... 10, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)2

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN THE BRIEF

Brief Page #		Docket #
2, 3, 4, 5, 14, 29, 33	Complaint	1
2, 17	Defendants' Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint and Motion to Strike Plaintiff's Demand for a Jury Trial	11
15, 20, 22, 25, 27, 30, 36, 37	Plaintiff's Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint and Motion to Strike Plaintiff's Demand for a Jury Trial	22
17	Defendants' Reply To Plaintiff's Memorandum of Law in Opposition to the Department's Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint and Motion to Strike Plaintiff's Demand for a Jury Trial	25
3, 32	Order Granting Defendants' Motion to Dismiss	27
37	Transcript of Motion to Dismiss Hearing on 1/4/13	31
